- 1 HB695
- 2 169946-1
- 3 By Representative Davis (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Baldwin County Legislation
- 5 First Read: 26-MAY-15

1	169946-1:n:05/26/2015:FC/th LRS2015-2178
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	To alter or rearrange the boundary lines and
14	corporate limits of the City of Spanish Fort in Baldwin
15	County, Alabama, so as to include within the corporate limits
16	of the City of Spanish Fort all territory now within the
17	corporate limits of the City of Spanish Fort and also certain
18	other territory to the exclusion of all other municipalities,
19	and to de-annex, delete and remove said territory from the
20	corporate limits of the City of Daphne in Baldwin County,
21	Alabama.
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
23	Section 1. The boundary lines and corporate limits
24	of the City of Spanish Fort in Baldwin County, Alabama, be,
25	and the same are hereby altered, extended, rearranged and
26	redefined so as to include within the corporate limits of the

City of Spanish Fort, to the exclusion of all other

27

municipalities, in addition to the territory presently
contained within the corporate limits and boundaries of the
City of Spanish Fort, the following described territory,
to-wit:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Section 32, T-4-S, R-2-E of Baldwin County, Alabama; Thence S0134'23"W along the west line of said Section 32 a distance of 1425.90 feet to a point, said point being the Point of Beginning of the property herein described; Thence N8132'36"E a distance of 517.77 feet to a point; Thence S6827'24"E a distance of 280.00 feet to a point (said point offset 250.00 feet left of and perpendicular to the project centerline of Interstate-10 at Station 469+00); Thence S7929'53"W a distance of 1400.89 feet to a point (said point offset 200.00 feet left of and perpendicular to the project centerline at Station 455+00); Thence N5132'36"E a distance of 380.00 feet to a point; Thence N8132'36"E a distance of 310.65 feet to the Point of Beginning of the property herein described and containing 4.19 acres

Section 2. All territory brought within the corporate limits of the City of Spanish Fort under the provisions of this Act shall be subject to the laws and ordinances of the City of Spanish Fort, and the City Council of the City of Spanish Fort shall have and exercise the same and exclusive jurisdiction over such territory as is presently exercised over the territory within the corporate limits of the City of Spanish Fort. Any of the territory described in

1 SECTION 1 above which is brought within the corporate limits 2 of the City of Spanish Fort under the provisions of this Act which is contained within or claimed to be contained within 3 the corporate limits of the City of Daphne, Alabama, shall be de-annexed, deleted or removed from the corporate limits of 5 6 the City of Daphne, and the City of Spanish Fort shall 7 exercise exclusive control, authority and jurisdiction over the aforementioned territory.

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Section 3. In accordance with Section 11-42-6(b) of the Code of Alabama 1975, a map showing what territory is proposed to be annexed to the City of Spanish Fort is on file in the office of the Judge of Probate in Baldwin County, Alabama, and the map is open to the inspection of the public.

Section 4. The provisions of this act are severable. If any part of this act is declared invalid or unconstitutional, that declaration shall not affect the part which remains.

Section 5. All laws or parts of laws which conflict with this act are repealed.

Section 6. This act shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.